base fee of forty-five dollars ($45), as adjusted under Section 713. 

(2) To any resident of this state under the age of 16 years upon payment of a 

base fee of fifteen dollars ($15), as adjusted under Section 713. 

(3) To any person not a resident of this state upon payment of a base fee of two 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($225), as adjusted under Section 713. 

(b) A license shall not be issued to a nonresident if the state in which he or she 

resides does not provide for issuance of a nonresident trapping license to 

California residents. Also, a nonresident issued a license under this subdivision